

GAHC010111862024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2921/2024

RAKIB AHMED MAZUMDER AND 9 ORS
S/O.- ABIDUR RAHMAN MAZUMDAR,
VILL.- BIDROHIPARA, P.O. HATIKHAL BAZAR,
DIST.- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788116.

2: ALTAF HUSSAIN MAZUMDER
S/O.- LATE ABDUL SAHID MAZUMDER

VILL.- BIDROHIPAR
P.O. HATIKHAL BAZAR

DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788116

3: NAIMUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O.-LATE MOJIBUR RAHMAN LASKAR

VILL.- KACHUDARAM PT.- III

P.O. KACHUDARAM

DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
788119

4: AINUL HOQUE AHMED
S/O.- LT. ISRAQ ALI AHMED

VILL.- NUTAN KANCHAN PUR

P.O. HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN. 788116

5: NAZRUL ISLAM LASKAR
S/O LATE JUNAB ALI LASKAR
VILL.- KACHUDARAM PT.- II
P.O. HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788119

6: SADULLA HOQUE LASKAR
S/O LATE ISRAIL ALI LASKAR
VILL.- KACHUDARAM PT.- IV
P.O. HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788119

7: KABIR HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O.- LT. MAYUR ALI LASKAR
VILL.- KACHUDARAM PART IV

P.O. KACHUDARAM
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN. 788119

8: ALI BAKTH MAZUMDER
S/O ABDUL SAFIQUE MAZUMDER
VILL.- BIDRUHIPAR
P.O. HATIKHAL BAZR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN.- 788116

9: AJIM UDDIN MAZUMDER
S/O.- LT. SAFIUL BARI MAZUMDAR

VILL.- BIDROHIPAR
P.O. HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN.- 788116

10: JAHURUL ISLAM LASKAR
S/O.- LT. NAMOR ALI LASKAR

VILL.- BOALI

P.O. BOALI
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN. 78809

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 21 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF COOPERATIVE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS,
DISPUR GUWAHATI -06.

2:THE REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI- 22.

3:THE ZONAL JOINT REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
SILCHAR ZONE
SILCHAR. PIN 788001

4:ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
SILCHAR CACHAR. PIN 788001

5:THE SECRETARY
MANGALPUR BOALIHAWAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD.
KOCHUDARAM
VILL.- DAKHIN MOHANPUR PART-V

P.O. KOCHUDARAM
DIST. CACHAR PIN.- 788119

6:THE OFFICER ON MANAGEMENT
MANGALPUR BOALIHAWAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD.
KOCHUDARAM
VILL.- DAKHIN MOHANPUR PART-V

P.O. KOCHUDARAM
DIST. CACHAR PIN.- 788119

7:THE RETURNING OFFICER
MANGALPUR BOALIHAWAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD.
KOCHUDARAM
VILL.- DAKHIN MOHANPUR PART-V

P.O. KOCHUDARAM
DIST. CACHAR PIN.- 788119

8:SAHIN AHMED LASKAR
S/O FAKAR UDDIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF DAKHIN MOHANPUR PART V
VILL.- BOALJURIGAON
P.O.- KACHUDARAM
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119

9:SONAM UDDIN
S/O LATE JONAB ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL.- NUTAN KANCHANPUR
P.O.- HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN.- 788116

10:FAIZUL HAQUE BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL HASHIM BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF SUNDARI PART-I
P.O.- HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN.- 788116

11:SAHIDUR RAHMAN MAZUMDER
S/O LATE FAIJUR RAHMAN MAZUMDER
VILL.- BIDRUHIPAR
P.O.- HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASAM
PIN.- 788116

12:MAJIBUR RAHMAN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE FURKAN ALI BARBHUIYA
VILL.- BAURIKANDI PART-II
P.O.- HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR
PIN.- 788116

13:NAZIR HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O LATE ALA UDDIN
VILL.- DAKHIN MOHANPUR PART- V
P.O.- KACHUDARAM
DIST
CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN- 788119

14:RAZIA KHATUN LASKAR
W/O LATE FARIJ UDDIN
VILL.- KACHUDARAM PART- II
P.O. KACHUDARAM
DIST
CACHAR ASSAM
PIN- 788119

15:CHARITRA MOHAN DAS
RESIDENT OF VILL.- KACHUDARAM PART-I
P.O. KACHUDARAM
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119

16:ALA UDDIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ANFAR ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL.- KACHUDARAM PART-II
P.O. KACHUDARAM
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM PIN- 788119

17:MAJAMMIL ALI
S/O LATE KALA RAJA
RESIDENT OF VILL.- DAKHIN MOHANPUR PART- V
P.O. KACHUDARAM
DIST.- CACHAR ASSAM
PIN- 788119

18:HASNA BEGUM
W/O PEAR UDDIN
RESIDENT OF VILL.- NUTAN KANCHAN PUR

P.O. HATIKHAN BAZAR

DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN.- 788116

19:MUSLIM UDDIN LASKAR
S/O LATE ALIM UDDIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILL.- NUTAN KANCHANPUR

P.O. HATIKHAN BAZAR

DIST.- CACHAR

ASSAM
PIN.- 788116

20:NAZMUL HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O FAIZUL HAQUE LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILL.- KACHUDARAM PART-IV
P.O.- HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR ASSAM
PIN.- 788116

21:MASHUK AHMED LASKAR
S/O LATE AKBAR ALI LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILL.- KACHUDARAM PART-IV
P.O.- HATIKHAL BAZAR
DIST.- CACHAR ASSAM
PIN.- 788116

22:AMINUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
S/O ABDUL MATIN CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILL.- DAKHIN MOHANPUR PART-VI
P.O. KACHUDARAM
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M J QUADIR, MS S AHMED,MR. A K HANNAN,MR S S ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, CO OP, L TUBIN(R-12,19,18, 13,14,11, 21,15,22,17, 16,9,20,10,L P BORAH (R-12,19, 18,13,14,11,21, 15,22,17,16, 9,20,10,MR. J M A CHOUDHURY(R-12,19, 18,13,14, 11,21,15, 22,17,16,9, 20,10,FOR CAVEATOR,MR. M H LASKAR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 20.01.2026

None appears for the petitioners on call.

Mr. K. A. Chowdhury, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. S. K. Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel, Cooperation Department for the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 & 7; Mr. M. H. Laskar, learned counsel for

the respondent No. 8 and Mr. J. M. A. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 9 to 22.

In the interest of justice, let this matter be listed **after 4 (four) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant